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Honorable Bob McKee

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 424

Montgomery, Alabama  36101

Mayors – City Councils - Checks - Montgomery County

A city council may, by ordinance, des​ignate the persons who are authorized to sign requisitions and checks for the city.

This Office has no authority to reverse a decision issued by the Alabama Supreme Court.

A city with a population of less than 12,000 inhabitants may appoint a chairman pro tempore to act during the mayor’s absence or disability.

Dear Representative McKee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1. In a city of less than 6000 population, is the mayor a full member of the council and, if so, may such council, by ordinance, grant itself any power as a council, wherein the mayor is denied any part or participation in such self-granted power?


2. The powers of a municipality (under 6000 population) being wholly derivative from those granted to the Legislature, is it an unau​thorized and hence void infringement of the executive function vested by the Legislature at section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama, and/or the co-equal status as a councilman vested in the mayor, at section 11-43-2, for the council, by ordinance, to remove the mayor’s power to sign requisitions in the amount of $126 or more and give that power to all members of the city coun​cil except the mayor?


3. The powers of a municipality (under 6000 population) being wholly derivative from those granted to the Legislature, is it an unau​thorized and hence void infringement of the executive function vested by the Legislature at section 11-43-81, to remove the mayor’s power to sign requisitions of $125 or less and give it to the officers of the executive branch directly under the mayor, while prohibiting the same power to the mayor?


4. The powers of a municipality (under 6000 population) being wholly derivative from those granted to the Legislature, is it an unau​thorized and hence void infringement of the executive function vested by the Legislature at section 11-43-81, and/or the co-equal status as a councilman vested in the mayor at section 11-43-2, to remove the mayor’s power to sign checks and give it to all members of the city council except the mayor?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the city council in question has, by ordi​nance, designated city department heads to approve requisitions of $125 or less and designated individual council members to approve requisitions over $125.  In addition, the city council has authorized the city clerk or individual council members to sign checks for the city.  The mayor of this city was given no authority by the council to approve requisitions or sign checks.


Section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[t]he mayor shall be the chief executive officer, and shall have general super​vision and control of all other officers and the affairs of the city or town, except as otherwise provided in this title.”  ALA. CODE § 11-43-81 (1989).  The city council is given the power to exercise all legislative powers and other powers granted to municipalities, except those powers specifically granted by law.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-43 (1989).  The powers to be exercised and the duties to be performed shall be prescribed by ordinance by the city council.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-47 (1989).  The city council is specifically given the authority to manage and control the finances and the property of the city.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-56 (1989).


The Alabama Supreme Court has held that these Code sections allow the city council to designate the persons who are authorized to sign checks for the city.  Edwards v. First Nat’l Bank, Brewton, 377 So. 2d 966 (Ala. 1979).  This Office, based on Edwards, has opined that the council may designate the mayor, any member of the council, any munici​pal official, or any municipal employee to sign checks for the city.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Charles E. Benson, Mayor, Oakman, dated May 17, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00284, and opinion to Honor​able William D. Latham, City of Jemison, dated February 1, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00158.  This same rationale applies with respect to requisitions.  

CONCLUSION


A city council may, by ordinance, designate the persons who are authorized to sign requisitions and checks for the city.

QUESTION 5


Although the foregoing questions pose issues highly distinguishable from those appar​ently decided by the Alabama Supreme Court in 1979 in Edwards v. First Nat’l Bank, Brewton, 377 So. 2d 966 (Ala. 1979), was that case wrongly decided and, hence, subject to reversal?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


This Office has no authority to reverse a decision issued by the Alabama Supreme Court.

QUESTION 6


The powers of a municipality (under 6000 population) being wholly derivative from those granted to the Legislature, is it an unauthorized and hence void infringement of the executive function vested by the Legislature, at section 11-43-81 of the Code, to designate a “mayor pro tempore” in lieu of a “chairman pro tempore” of the council, and/or to vest executive functions in such a designee in the absence of the prerequi​sites (absence or disability) stipulated in section 11-43-42(b) of the Code?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-43-42(b) of the Code of Alabama provides that, in cities of less than 12,000 inhabitants, the functions of the office of mayor, dur​ing the mayor’s absence or disability, shall be exercised by the chairman pro tempore, who may be appointed by the council from its membership.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-42 (1989) (emphasis added).  Your request indicates that the council in question has designated a mayor pro tempore.  Because the council does not have specific authority to appoint a mayor pro tempore, this Office assumes that the title “mayor pro tempore” is, in fact, the designation used for the position of chairman pro tempore.  A chairman pro tempore would serve only if the mayor is absent or disabled.  Opinion to Honorable Richard Hartley, City Attorney, Greenville, dated March 8, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00222.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 11-43-42 of the Code of Alabama, a city with a population of less than 12,000 inhabitants may appoint a chairman pro tempore to act during the mayor’s absence or disability.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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